ECC and RE capacity (Figure 5.3). Under a business as usual scenario, the study estimates that emissions from
the power sector will increase by 400% and emissions from the transport sector will increase by 133% between
2007 and 2030 (TTPI, 2010). The study appraised emissions based on medium and low carbon scenarios in
terms of the assumptions listed in Table 5.3.

Figure 5.3  Low- and medium-carbon scenarios (TTPI, 2010)

Furthermore, the generated medium- and
low-carbon scenarios are compared with
DOE targets of 30% reduction in demand
through EEC and doubled RE capacity as
reflected in the NREP. Scenario assessment
shows that the total mitigated carbon
(MtCO2e) and cost-effectiveness (USD/
tCO2e) of the low-carbon scenario and the
DOE target scenario are comparable. The
study concludes that the ideal path for the
Philippines is to aggressively pursue EEC
that brings no additional costs and net
benefits, focus on least cost RE technology
such as geothermal and hydropower, and
then later concentrate on high-investment
technology such as wind and solar
photovoltaic energy (TTPI, 2010).

Scenario Assumptions
Total

Mitigation
(MtCO2e)

Cost
Effectiveness
(USD/tCO2e)

Baseline

- based on 2007 power generation mix
- annual GDP growth rate of 5% by 2030
- system loss at 12% by 2030
- limited development of RE
- continued reliance on coal

Medium-Carbon
- 10% reduction in demand due to EEC by 2030
- shift from coal to natural gas and doubled RE
capacity

431.53 -2.58

Low-Carbon
- 15% reduction in demand due to EEC by 2030
- high solar, wind and biomass outputs

903.49 5.82

DOE
- 30% reduction in demand due to EEC by 2030
- doubled RE capacity by 2020

980.58 3.40

Source: TTPI, 2010

Table 5.3  Assumptions for low and medium carbon scenarios

49

Mitigation Measure Description

Solar power as alternative source of
energy for household consumption

Development of a community-based distribution of on-site power
generation, particularly from solar energy

Energy efficiency standards and
labelling program

Implementation of the Philippine National Standard, including energy
efficiency and eco-labelling of specific appliances

Table 5.4  Mitigation measures for carbon emissions from energy consumption in the   residential and commercial
sectors

5.1.1.3. Energy Savings in the Residential and Commercial Sector